RESOLUTION: 76-21

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT FOR CERTAIN
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADOPTED BY THE BOROUGH OF

CLAYTON
WHERFEAS, there exists a need for specialized services on behalf of the

Borough of Clayton; and

WHEREAS, funds are or will be available for this purpose; and
WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 requires

that notice with respect to contracts for Professional Services awarded without

competitive bids must be publicly advertised.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of

the Borough of Clayton, County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey as follows:

1.

That Sickels & Associates, Inc., of Woodbury, New Jersey is hereby hired to
provide for surveying and engineering services in connection with the 2021
NJDOT Municipal Aid Program — South Broad Street, Phase II Roadway
Improvements Phases [ through IV for a total amount not to exceed
$20,450.00.

The term of this contract shall be from March 25, 2021 to March 24, 2022.

Donna Nestore, CFO, for the Borough of Clayton certifies that $20,450.00
is available through the 2021 Municipal Budget — Engineering O&E.

The Contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional
Service" in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A.
40A:11-11-5(1)a), and the Fair and Open Process because it is for services
performed by persons authorized by law to practice a recognized profession.

A copy of this resolution as well as the Contract shall be placed on file with
the Clerk of the Borough of Clayton.

A notice in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law of New Jersey
shall be published in The Sentinel or South Jersey Times.

The Mayor and Clerk of the Borough of Clayton are hereby authorized to
execute a Contract outlining the above on behalf of the Borough of Clayton.



ADOPTED at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Clayton, County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey on March 25, 2021.
BOROUGH OF CLAYTON

5

THOMAS BIANCO, Mayor
Attest:

( %&Mﬁw/

CHRISTINE NEWCOMB, Municipal Clerk




Engincers * Planners *

@(C][AT]ES © Rovissd Febrary 18,2021

February 82021

: Borough of Clayton
125 N. Delsea Drive
" Clayton, New Jersey 08312

Attention: ~ - Mayer and Council

Reference:  Proposal for Professional Services
' - 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program
South Broad Street-Phase I Roadway Impmvements -
S&A Pmposal No. 2021 05 ' ‘

Dear Mayor and Council'

Stckels & Associates, Inc. would like to thank you for the opportumty to offer this proposal'
for surveymg and engineering services in connectlon with the above referenced prO_]eCt

It is our underst‘andmg that the Bor_ough wishes to proceed With the South Broad Street
Phase II Roadway Improvements. Commissioner Diane Gutierrez-Scaccetti’s letter, dated
November -16, 2020, to Mayor Bianco confirmed the approval of $217,186.00. The Borough’s
~ overall appllcatlon requested $190,327.50 for construction; $28,549.12 for construction inspection
" and material testing for the project, totaling $218 876.62. '

“As reflected i in the NJDOT’S allocation, the construction management fees were mostly
funded It appears the $1,689.62 of the construction management fees will be the responsibility
of the Borough unless the portion of the grant used for construction is not utilized. The DOT
permits up to 15% of the construction costs to be reimbursed by the DOT through the grant money.

_ * Therefore, we have prepared the following proposal for the various surveying, engineering

~ and construction management services that we anticipate will be required on the above referenced -

project which will encompass approximately 1300 linear feet of roadway. The work will begin

- north of Marten Avenue (Phase 1 limits) and extend to the railroad crossing at Eriec Avenue. Said

~ services are based upon Slckels & Assomates Inc 5 understandlng of the project as- described
herein. :

The construction plans will be prepared with a base bid and minimum of one (1) alternate |
phase/ contract in an attempt to mAXimize the grant money avallable . '

If the Clayton Police Department determines it is necessary for their services with
" respect to traffic control, the associated costs are the responsibility of the Borough. - The
NJDOT has indicated any costs for the use of the Claytou Pollce Departmeut cannot be pald
- for by the grant fundlng :

Sherwood Mews * 833 Kings Highway ' ' 1
Woodbury, New Jersey 08096-3110 ' ‘
(850) 848-6800 FAX (856) 848-8520
~ www.sickelsassoc.com

Surveyors




Reference:  Proposal for Professional Services Revised February 18, 2021

- - - 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program = - - February-8;2024
South Broad Street — Phase II Roadway Impmvements ' S
S&A Proposul No. 2021- 05

For ease of review, the proposal is organized in the followmg manner; Our Understanding
- of the PrOJect Descnptlon of Services, Consultlng Fee and Terms.and Condltlons

OUR UNDERSTANDING OF- TH-E PROJECT

The prOJect will 1nvolve mllllng of the roadway, resurfacmg with hot mixed asphalt base -
. and surface course; replace damaged curb and driveway aprons, install concrete curb Where-
fea31ble to improve dralnage conditions and 1nsta.ll palnt striping and signage.

‘ Our approach to this prOJect as outllned in the Descrlptlon of Serv1ces consists of the -
followmg six (6) phases : -

PHASE I - _Top()graphica-l Survey & Base Plan Preparation
~+ PHASEI 'Prel_iminary Construction Design‘ .
PHASEIIl  Regulatory Permits and Approvals
" PHASEIV  Final Construction Plans "
' PHASEV  Bid Administration
PI—IAHSE VL Co‘nstrhcﬁon 'Management
-For the purpose of deﬁmng the extent of services whlch may be requlred for completlon of
the surveymg, engineering and design of this project, this proposal assumes that all necessary.
_ construction” will be let out for public bid. As such, contract docur_nents and technical
‘specifications required for public bidding purposes will be prepared. A separate proposal will be

issued for the bidding and construction management once the NJDOT approves. the constructlon |
_ plan to go to bid. _ _

Our proposal does not include performing test pltS to ver1fy locations of utllrtles and
services, nor does it include a soil investigation program to identify subsurface soil conditions and
groundwater levels. Sickels & Associates, Inc. will assist the Borough in obtalmng proposals from -
others if such services are deemed necessary. "

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Based on the above prOJect descnptlon our scope of services will 1nc1ude the followmg o
act1v1t1es -



- Reference:  Proposal for Professional Services '  Revised February 18, 2021
. 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program ' L February- 82021
South Broad Street — Phase IT Roadway Improvements ' S
S&A Proposal No. 2021-05

PHASE - I ' TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY & BASE PLAN

SECTION'1.0 AVAILABLE INFORMATION |

1.1 . Request-and obtain available informatioﬁ from Municipal agencies such as
' _as-buﬂt plans and tax maps for use in preparlng base plans

1.2 Call for ut1l1ty markout of area in quest1on prior to initiation of field work.
We will require the Borough Public Works Department to field markout the:
-ex1st1ng water and sewer mains and services.

SEC_TION 20 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

- 2:1 . Establish horizontal and vertical ground controls for survey of the project
' _area by establishing two GPS points along the prcuect Provide a minimum
“of two (2) bench marks for the construction stake out-of the pI‘O]eCt T1e -
into topographical survey w1th Phase I .construction plans '

2.2 Estabhsh-- approx1mate loca‘uon of r1ght-0_f—way and property boundaries
within and adjacent to the project area based upon available tax map
. information. Monumentation, if present, will be field located and identified .
but will not be ver1ﬁed smce the roadway W1ll be remstalled in the same
loca‘uon '

23 Obtam topographw 1nformat10n by ﬁeld survey to locate and’ identify
_ ‘pertinent features within and 1mmed1ately adjacent to the r1ght-of-way,
- where requlred . _

24 Obtam spot elevat10ns at ﬁfty (50) foot 1ntervals to define the proﬁle of the
' ex1st1ng centerlme curb 11ne sidewalk and r1ght—0f way :

2.5 Invesﬁgate and identify by field survey the location, elevat1on size and type
of all visible and/or accessible utilities, water mains, sanitary and storm
. drainage fa0111tles within the prOJect limits. =

SECTION 3.0 PREPARATION OF BASE PLANS
31 Pfepare base plans using Auito CAD Software showing the overall projeet '
limits, Right-of-Way and property l1ne locatmns and elevations to develop _

| _ plans and proﬁles

32 The plans and proﬁles shall be prepared at a minimum scale of 1” = 20’
(h0r1zontal scale) and 17"=2’ (vertlcal scale). '



 Reference:

33

PHASE

Proposal for Professional Services | Revised February 18, 2021

2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program - - Febraary-$;2021
South Broad Street — Phase IT Rqadway Improvements S

: S&A Proposal No 2021 05

Submit utlhty base plans to respective Mumcrpal and Utrhty agen01es for :

~ review and verrﬁcanon of 1nformat10n shown thereon

ﬂ ' PRELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION PLANS

The scope of this Phase 1ncludes preparatron of prelrmmary desrgn plans and techmcal
' documents :

SECTION 10 CONSTRUCTION DESIGN PLANS

11

1.2

Prepare necessary prehmmary construction. documents Dr_awings which

‘may be requrred on.this project are:

a. - Cover Sheet w1th PrOJect Title and Key Map.. )

b. '. _ Censtruction.Pl.ans and Proﬁles. |
e | Constrdctien .Detail Sheets._ L
d. o | S_oi'.l Erosion and Sedirnent Control PIans. ‘
‘. Detail Sheet for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control,

£ Traffic Detour Plan.

Prepare standard and technical b1d spemﬁcatlons

: SECTION g_p_ CONSTRUCTION DESIGN SUBMISSION

21

22

23

Upon completlon of prehmlnary de51gn submlt one (1) set of prelrmlnary _
plans to the Borough for review and comment. Arrange and attend meeting -

. with Borough staff to review proposed design. . Revise plans as requlred to

address review comments and resubmit for Borough’s acceptance.

Prepare e_stimate of bid quantities and co’nstructien'cests._ ‘

: Basedion review comments, confirm the general seope, extent and character
. of the project with the Borough prior to proceeding with the Phase I



Referénce}

PHASE

Proposal fof‘ Professaonal Services. o Revis'ed’ February 18, 2021
2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program =~ February-8;2021

" South Broad Street — Phase II Roadway Improvements '

S&A Proposal No. 2021-05

m | _ REGULATORY PERMITS AND APPROVALS

" The scope of this Phase meludes preparatlon and submlssmn of apphcauons and support
dOCuments . .

 SECTION 10  APPLICATIONS AND SUBMISSIONS

C 11

12

'PHASE

.. Prepare and submit n’eeessary applications and support documents prepared o

herein, and assist in procuring required permits and approvalsrelating to the
de31gn and 1mplementat10n of the project. The Borough is responsible for -

‘any application and review fees. Perm1ts and/or approvals which may be -
o requlred are: ' : '

a. Certlﬁcatlon froni .Soﬂ ConserVatlou District.

b. New J ersey Department of Transportatlon ‘

_ Based on review comments; conﬁrm the general scope, extent and character ,
- of the prOJect with the Borough pr1or to proceedmg with Phase IV

I_X FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS -

 The scope of this Phase 1ncludes prepara‘uon of. ﬁnal plans for construction purposes

' SECTION. | 1.0 DESIGN FINALIZATION AND SUBMISSION

11

12
3

1.4

Based on- prehmmary and govemmental review - comrnents revise and
finalize construction drawings listed in Phase II and ﬁnahze design

' documents for - public blddmg purposes.

Submlt final constructlon plans to respec‘uve Munlclpal and Ut111ty
agenc1es A o

P_repare Contract Documents’consisti_ng of Notice to Bidders, Bid Form,
Contract Forms and General and Supplemental Conditions.

Address issues ralsed by contractor or unforeseen condltlons durlng
construcnon ‘



Reference: = Proposal for meesswnal Services o ‘Revised February 18, 2021
- 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program - February-8; 2021
- South Broad Street — Phase I Roadway Improvements T ‘ '
S&A Proposal No. 2021- 05

PHASE ¥ 'BID ADMINISTRATION'

~ Assist the Borough w1th the bidding process by:

1. L Prepare and Submlt Notice to Bidder to designated Newspaper.
2, Attendlng Bid- -Opening Meeting. -
3. Reviewing bids for completeness.
4. Tabulate b1ds and recommendrng award
PHASE B O CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION/CONSTRUCTION "

'OBSERVATION -

= | Assist the Boroug‘h during the construction process by
1. B Attendlng the pre—constructmn conference _
2 - Complete NJDOT Apphcatlons for initial 75% grant dlsbursement.1
3. Revrewmg' contractor’s vouchers and re_commendmg payment.

4, _Full t1me observatlon and coordination durlng construction act1v1t1es with
- the Borough and the Contractor.

5. Preparing observatlon reports identifying the progress of the prOJect and any
observed dev1at10n from the contract documents :

6. Preparlng interim ‘and final list of quantltles to reﬂect those- actually_
constructed based upon observatlon reports and field measurements

“ 7. Upon substantlal completlon conduct an 1nspect10n of the work for
- conformance with the contract documents and issue a punch list of any
defects and/ or deﬁ01en01es to the Borough :

8 Upon notlﬁcatlon that punch list items. have been completed conductaﬁnal
- . inspection. for conformance with the contract documents and issue a.
recommendatlon of acceptance : :

9. Closmg out prOJect and submit final change order to NIDOT for ﬁnal |
: release of remalnlng grant funding.



Reference:  Proposal for Professional Services . Revised February 18, 2021
_ 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program Febraary-8;2021

South Broad Street — Phase II Roadway Improvements B R
S&A Pmposal No. 2021-05

CONSULTING FEE FOR SERVICES RENDERED

Based on the understandmg of the pro_]ect and description of service, our total consulting
fee to complete the various activities described herein is estimated at $44 300.00 plus the cost of
relmbursable expenses Wthh will be 1nv01ced separately ' : :

- Said consulting fee is apportioned in accordance_withkthe'feIl'OWing breakdown:

'~ Phase 1 g -Topograph1cal Survey & Base Plan

Preparatlon " ‘ S - $ 3,900.00

Phas’e II Preliminary CdnStmctio_n Plans =~ | $12,900.00
"P.hlaé_e' - .Regulato_ry Pefmits&'Approval's‘ C ) $. 1,625.00
Phase 1V Final Construction Plans | $ 200500
' S_'IIJBT(.)T.:_AL L $20450.00
Phasev‘_' Bid‘Admi'n_istratioh. EEA "$ 1,350.00

I’haée VI - Construction Managem_ent- . _$ 22.500.00 "

SUB’I{OTA_L' B 52385000
TOTAL | | S  $44300.00

Please note the estimated cost of'the NJ DOT pavement core analysis is Sl 850 00 The cost
for this service, required by the NJDOT for release of the last 25% of the grant, will be in addition

to the costs 1ncluded within Phase V of this Proposal

_ The above fee is our estimate of the normal services necessary to’ complete the prOJect
‘based upon the cost estimate and scope of work the NJDOT. Howevet, should the need arise for
additional work by virtue of major revisions or redesign as required by the reviewing agencies, or
- should additional services: beyond those outlined in the Description of Services be required, then
said work will be considered as extra and 1nvo1ced as Add1t1ona1 Serv1ces at the hourly rates per

. our Annual Fee Schedule ' ' S



Reference:  Proposal for Professional Services s Revised February 18, 2021
‘ - 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program " - February-8;,2021
South Broad Street — Phase II Roadway Impmvements : ' T
S&A Proposal No. 2021 05

~ Sickels & _Assomate's is. prepared to commence work immediately upon receipt of -
authorization. This proposal assumes-that authorization to proceed will be issued within sixty (60) :
days from the date of this proposal. The terms and cond1t1ons of this proposal shall remain in
effect for 31xty (60) days :

If you concur w1th our Description of Services and Consultmg Fee ‘please execute one
‘copy as our formal authorization to proceed and return same to our office. The Terms and
-Cenditions and Annual Fee Schedule for this proposal are the same as is on file w1th the Borough
Clerk’s office.. " : . : ~ :

“We would 11ke to thank you for the Opportunlty to offer the services of our ﬁrm and we -
look forward to working with you. Should you have any questlons or requlre further 1nformat10n
s please contact us at (856) 848 6800.

‘ V_efy truly 'yoﬁrs,
'SICKELS & ASSOCIATES, INC,

Mark R. Brunermer PE CME
Pre31dent

-. MRB:k_c

cc: Sue Miller, Administrator (via email only}
~ Donna Nestore, C.F.O. (via email only) -
Christine Newcomb, Borough Clerk (via ema:l & regular mazl)
. Greg Sawyer, CPWM (via email only) :
. Patrlc1a Owens S&A, Inc .

" File: 2021-05



' Reference:

' Pro;fosal for Profes.fion'dl Services " - Revised February 18, 2021

2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Program I February-8,2021

South Broad Street — Phase 11 Roadway Impmvements

S&A Proposal No. 2021- 05

' PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE & NOTICE TQ PROCEED

_ Having reviewed the proposal for the varlous surveymg sérvices, - mcludmg the Terms and‘
" Conditions of the Service Agreement which is on file with the Municipality, acceptance of the proposal
is hereby confirmed. Sickels & Assomates, Inc. is authorized to proceed w1th the work '

By:

: Acc_ept’ed'.tl:lis : (9\5 —H’\ _ B '_ day of | m (L C\f\ , 2021
SIGNATURE | .~ TITLE-/

Tom Branco

NAME (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE)

EO\’Z)M]/\ m[ G M'[’W\

LdOMPANY ot

" ADDRESS

" PHONE NUMBER - FAX NUMBER _

L CLIENT’S E-MAIL ADDRESS



